translated at average exchange rates (unless this average is not a reasonable approximation of
the cumulative effect of the rates prevailing on the transaction dates, in which case income
and expenses are translated at the rate on the dates of the transactions); and all resulting
exchange differences are recognized as a separate component of equity.

(c) Under Canadian GAAP – Prior to 2011, the Company recorded the value of share based
payments and warrants issued to contributed surplus.

Under IFRS – IFRS requires an entity to present for each component of equity, a
reconciliation between the carrying amount at the beginning and end of the period, separately
disclosing each change. IFRS requires a separate disclosure of the value that relates to
"Reserves for warrants", "Reserves for share based payments" and any other component of
equity.

24

See accompanying notes

25

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS

FS
Note

15
$ $ $

ASSETS
Current:

Cash   4,337,215  -   4,337,215
Accounts receivable   70,532  -   70,532

   4,407,747   -   4,407,747
Long term:

Restricted cash   162,742  -   162,742
Investments   2,222,332  -   2,222,332
Property and equipment   258,317   26,122   284,439 B
Mineral properties   11,886,823   (11,886,823)   - A

   18,937,961   (11,860,701)   7,077,260

LIABILITIES
Current:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   232,038  -   232,038

Long term:
Future income taxes   2,150,000   (2,150,000)   - A

   2,382,038   (2,150,000)   232,038

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Share capital 18,751,611   - 18,751,611
Contributed surplus 4,499,497   (3,047,690)   1,451,807   C
Reserve for share based payments -   1,990,307   1,990,307   C
Reserve for warrants 6,395,996   1,057,383   7,453,379   C
Accumulated deficit (13,091,181)   (9,710,701)   (22,801,882)   A,B,C

   16,555,923   (9,710,701)   6,845,222
   18,937,961   (11,860,701)   7,077,260

as at January 1, 2010

Schedule 1: Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

HOMELAND URANIUM INC.
Schedules to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2011 and 2010
(Stated in CAD)

(Unaudited - Prepared by Management)

FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS

See accompanying notes

26

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS

FS
Note

15
$ $ $

ASSETS
Current:

Cash   192,325  -   192,325
Accounts receivable   15,277  -   15,277

   207,602   -   207,602
Long term:

Restricted cash   113,090   -   113,090
Investments   5,598,470  -   5,598,470
Property and equipment   156,809   8,160   164,969 B
Mineral properties   11,509,339   (11,509,339)   - A

   17,585,310   (11,501,179)   6,084,131

LIABILITIES
Current:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   167,518  -   167,518

Long term:
Future income taxes   2,000,000   (2,000,000)   - A

   2,167,518   (2,000,000)   167,518

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Share capital 19,737,111   - 19,737,111
Contributed surplus 8,905,186   (7,453,379)   1,451,807   C
Stock options and warrants 2,008,260   (2,008,260)   - C
Reserve for share based payments -   2,008,260   2,008,260   C
Reserve for warrants -   7,453,379   7,453,379   C
Accumulated deficit (15,232,765)   (9,527,200)   (24,759,965)   A,B,C
Accumulated other comprehensive loss -   26,021   26,021   B

   15,417,792   (9,501,179)   5,916,613
   17,585,310   (11,501,179)   6,084,131

as at September 30, 2010

Schedule 2: Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

HOMELAND URANIUM INC.
Schedules to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2011 and 2010
(Stated in CAD)

(Unaudited - Prepared by Management)

FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS

See accompanying notes

27

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS

FS
Note

15
$ $ $ $ $ $

Revenue
Foreign exchange gain (186,106)   171,839   (14,267)   130,461   (193,986)   (63,525)   A,B
Interest income 842   -   842   11,052   -   11,052

(185,264)   171,839   (13,425)   141,513   (193,986)   (52,473)

Expenses
Corporate and investor relations 7,892   -   7,892   292,287   -   292,287
Professional fees 2,210   -   2,210   131,328   -   131,328
Exploration expenditures -   185,383   185,383   13,748   736,402   750,150   A
Office and administration 7,597   -   7,597   89,698   -   89,698
Mineral property impairment 1,130,797   (1,130,797)   -   1,130,797   (1,130,797)   -
Loss (gain) on sale of assets (48,367)   -   (48,367)   (48,367)   -   (48,367)
Depreciation 10,384   16,911   27,295   31,794   16,911   48,705
Share based payments 6,093   -   6,093   17,953   -   17,953
Unrealized loss on FVTPL securities 244,123   -   244,123   256,623   -   256,623
Realized loss on FVTPL securities -   -   -   367,239   -   367,239

1,360,729   (928,503)   432,226   2,283,100   (377,484)   1,905,616

Net earnings (1,545,993)   1,100,342   (445,651)   (2,141,587)   183,498   (1,958,089)

Other comprehensive loss
Net earnings (1,545,993)   1,100,342   (445,651)   (2,141,587)   183,498   (1,958,089)
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations

-   20,515   20,515   -   26,021   26,021   B

(1,545,993)   1,120,857   (425,136)   (2,141,587)   209,519   (1,932,068)

September 30, 2010 September 30, 2010

Schedule 3: Reconciliation of Interim Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2010

Three months ended Nine months ended

FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS

HOMELAND URANIUM INC.
Schedules to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2011 and 2010
(Stated in CAD)

(Unaudited - Prepared by Management)

See accompanying notes

28

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS

FS
Note

15
$ $ $

Operating activities
Net income (loss)   (2,141,587)   183,498   (1,958,089)
Add (deduct) items not affecting cash

Impairment of mineral properties   1,130,797   (1,130,797)   - A
Depreciation   31,794   16,911   48,705
Share based payments   17,953   -   17,953
Foreign exchange gain on future tax liability   (150,000)   150,000   - A
Gain on sale of assets   (48,367)   -   (48,367)
Unrealized loss on FVTPL securities   791,782   -   791,782
Realized loss on FVTPL securities   (167,920)   -   (167,920)
Unrealized foreign exchange losses   -   65,823   65,823 B

   (535,548)   (714,565)   (1,250,113)
Change in non-cash working capital balances

Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses   55,255   -   55,255
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   (64,519)   -   (64,519)

   (544,812)   (714,565)   (1,259,377)

Investing activities
Mineral property expenditures   (691,313)   691,313   - A
Investment in Southern Andes Energy Inc.   (4,000,000)   -   (4,000,000)
Additions to capital assets   (2,660)   -   (2,660)
Increase in restricted cash   49,652   -   49,652
Other   58,743   23,252   81,995

   (4,585,578)   714,565   (3,871,013)

Financing activities
Issuance of common shares, net of financing costs   985,500   -   985,500

Decrease in cash (4,144,890)   -   (4,144,890)
Cash, beginning of period 4,337,215   -   4,337,215
Cash, end of period 192,325   -   192,325

Schedule 4: Reconciliation of Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

for the nine month period ended September 30, 2010

HOMELAND URANIUM INC.
Schedules to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2011 and 2010
(Stated in CAD)

(Unaudited - Prepared by Management)

FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS

See accompanying notes

29

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS

FS
Note

15
$ $ $

ASSETS
Current:

Cash   24,413  -   24,413
Accounts receivable   62,752  -   62,752
Restricted cash   127,340   -   127,340
Investments   1,178,986   -   1,178,986

   1,393,491   -   1,393,491
Long term:

Property and equipment   116,560   (109)   116,451 B
Mineral properties   11,614,986   (11,614,986)   - A

   13,125,037   (11,615,095)   1,509,942

LIABILITIES
Current:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   264,025  -   264,025

Long term:
Future income taxes   1,900,000   (1,900,000)   - A

   2,164,025   (1,900,000)   264,025

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Share capital 19,737,111   - 19,737,111
Contributed surplus 10,547,541   (9,095,734)   1,451,807   C
Reserve for share based payments -   2,012,355   2,012,355   C
Reserve for warrants -   7,083,379   7,083,379   C
Accumulated deficit (19,323,640)   (9,666,182)   (28,989,822)   A,B,C
Accumulated other comprehensive loss -   (48,913)   (48,913)   B

   10,961,012   (9,715,095)   1,245,917
   13,125,037   (11,615,095)   1,509,942

as at December 31, 2010

Schedule 5: Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

HOMELAND URANIUM INC.
Schedules to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2011 and 2010
(Stated in CAD)

(Unaudited - Prepared by Management)

FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS

See accompanying notes

30

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS

FS
Note

15
$ $ $

Revenue
Unrealized gain on held-for-trading securities 573,764   - 573,764
Foreign exchange gain 222,533   (227,321)   (4,788)   A,B
Gain on disposal of property and equipment 44,503   - 44,503
Interest income 12,007   - 12,007

852,807   (227,321)   625,486

Expenses
Impairment of mineral properties 1,087,311   (1,087,311)   -   A
Exploration expenditures -   929,549   929,549   A
Realized loss on held-for-trading securities 367,239   - 367,239
Corporate and investor relations 288,884   - 288,884
Professional fees 182,584   - 182,584
Project development 114,075   (114,075)   -   A
Office and administration 100,846   - 100,846
Depreciation 42,411   - 42,411
Share based payments 22,048   - 22,048

2,205,398   (271,837)   1,933,561
Loss from discontinued operations before income
taxes (1,352,591)   44,516   (1,308,075)

Income tax recovery (772,000)   -   (772,000)

Net loss from continued operations (580,591)   44,516   (536,075)

Loss from discontinued operations 515,563   -   515,563

Net loss (1,096,154)   44,516   (1,051,638)

Other comprehensive loss
Net loss (1,096,154)   44,516   (1,051,638)
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations

-   48,913   48,913   B

(1,096,154)   93,429   (1,002,725)

Schedule 6: Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

for the year ended December 31, 2010

HOMELAND URANIUM INC.
Schedules to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2011 and 2010
(Stated in CAD)

(Unaudited - Prepared by Management)

FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS

See accompanying notes

31

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS

FS
Note

15
$ $ $

Operating activities
Net loss (580,591)   44,516   (536,075)

Add (deduct) items not affecting cash
Amortization 42,411   69,152   111,563   A
Impairment of mineral properties 1,087,311   (1,087,311)   -   A
Income tax recovery (772,000)   -   (772,000)
Share based payments 22,048   -   22,048
Gain on disposal of property and equipment (44,503)   -   (44,503)
Foreign exchange gain on future tax liability (250,000)   250,000   -   A
Realized loss on FVTPL securitues 367,239   -   367,239
Unrealized gain on FVTPL securitues (573,764)   -   (573,764)
Unrealized foreign exchange losses -   (25,683)   (25,683)   B

(701,849)   (749,326)   (1,451,175)
Change in non-cash working capital balances

Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses 7,780   -   7,780
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 31,988   -   31,988

(662,081)   (749,326)   (1,411,407)

Financing activities
Net proceeds from issuance of share capital 985,500   -   985,500

Investing activities
Mineral properties expenditures (749,326)   749,326   -   A
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment 77,703   -   77,703
Decrease in restricted cash 35,402   35,402
Investment in Southern Andes (4,000,000)   -   (4,000,000)

(4,636,221)   749,326   (3,886,895)

Decrease in cash (4,312,802)   -   (4,312,802)
Cash, beginning of period 4,337,215   -   4,337,215
Cash, end of period 24,413   -   24,413

Schedule 7: Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

for the year ended December 31, 2010

HOMELAND URANIUM INC.
Schedules to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2011 and 2010
(Stated in CAD)

(Unaudited - Prepared by Management)

FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS